



\$~125

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 5561/2017 & CM APPL. 17850/2024**

**YUNUS**

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Subhash Chawla, Advocate.  
(M): 9810838189

versus

**UNION OF INDIA AND ORS**

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Kavindra Gill, Senior panel  
counsel for respondent no. 1/UOI.  
(M): 9911755161  
Email: kavindragill@gmail.com

**CORAM:  
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA**

**ORDER**  
**21.03.2024**

%

**CM APPL. 17850/2024**

1. The present application has been filed on behalf of the petitioner seeking directions to respondent no. 3/Delhi Development Authority (“DDA”) to file a Status Report in terms of the order dated 15<sup>th</sup> January, 2020, clarifying whether or not any structure has come up on the subject land contrary to the notification dated 20<sup>th</sup> August, 1974 and also stating/clarifying as to what action has been taken by respondent no. 3/DDA in this respect till date.

2. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that despite various opportunities, the requisite Status Report has not been filed by the respondent no. 3/DDA.



3. Considering the submissions made in the present application, it is directed that the respondent no. 3/DDA shall file a Status Report in terms of order dated 15<sup>th</sup> January, 2020 passed by this Court, within a period of two weeks from today.

4. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of one week thereafter.

5. With the aforesaid directions, the present application is disposed of.

**W.P.(C) 5561/2017**

6. List on 25<sup>th</sup> April, 2024, i.e., the date already fixed.

**MINI PUSHKARNA, J**

**MARCH 21, 2024**

c