



\$~19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 5561/2017 and CM APPL. 23356/2017

YUNUS

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Subhash Chawla, Advocate.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Kavindra Kr. Gill, Sr. Panel
Counsel for UOI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

13.10.2025

%

1. Mr. Subhash Chawla, learned counsel appearing on behalf of petitioner, who has joined through VC, mentions the matter at 2.35 PM and prays for an adjournment on the ground that he has to file rejoinder.
2. Let rejoinder be filed before the next date of hearing.
3. Re-notify on 24.02.2026.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

OCTOBER 13, 2025/jg